
       AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

0004

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

See Block 14

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE3S1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

CODE FACILITY CODE

SPE3S120R0006

X

2020 JUN 08

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of OffersX  is extended, is not extended.

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you 
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation 
 and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

  A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.  
       IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation 
date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

 E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

DLA TROOP SUPPORT 
SUBSISTENCE SUPPLY CHAIN 
700 ROBBINS AVENUE 
PHILADELPHIA PA  19111-5096 

 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

Opening/Closing Date Changed to:  
 2020 JUN 08 / 2020 SEP 14  
 TIME 3:00 PM  
 See Attached Continuation Sheet(s).

(X)

CHECK ONE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

13. THIS APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
      IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

PAGE 1 OF 5



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PAGE 2 OF 5 PAGES
SPE3S120R0006 - 0004

 

This amendment is hereby issued to implement the following changes: 
 
1.The attached Letter of Instruction (LOI) is hereby incorporated into subject solicitation. 
2.This amendment is hereby issued to extend the closing of SPE3S1-20-R-0006 to 9/14/20 @ 3:00 PM. 
3.The following EPA clause replaces “ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT” on pages 40-42: 
 
52.216-9P17  ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT – ESTABLISHED MARKET PRICE (AUGUST 2020) DLA Troop Support 
 
    (a)  The Contractor warrants that the unit prices included in the Schedule do not include allowances for any 
portion of the contingency covered by this clause. 
 
    (b)  An established market price is a price that is established in the course of ordinary and usual trade between 
buyers and sellers free to bargain and that can be substantiated by data from sources independent of the offeror(s). 
The established market price under this clause may reflect industry-wide and/or geographically based market price 
fluctuations for commodity groups or specific supplies. The established market price that shall be used for 
adjustments to contract prices under this clause, shall be the price for PORK BELLY, DERIND, 9-13# as published weekly 
by USDA Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS) in the “National Weekly Pork FOB Plant--Formula Sales Report”. 
 
 
        (1)  The base unit price for the purpose of the adjustment calculations under this clause shall be the 
published previous week’s average price for this commodity as published in the National Weekly Pork FOB Plant—Formula 
Sales Report issued immediately preceding (i) the closing date for proposals, if no discussions are held, (ii) the due 
date for final proposal revisions, if discussions are held, or (iii) the opening date, if sealed bidding is used. 
 
        (2)  The adjusting unit price shall be the arithmetic average of the published previous week’s average price 
for this commodity as published in the National Weekly Pork FOB Plant—Formula Sales Report issued. 
 
    (c)  There shall be only one adjustment for each delivery order issued under the base contract tier and any 
following tier. 
 
    (d)  Allowance Factor. For the purpose of price adjustment pursuant to this clause, it shall be conclusively 
presumed that 7.5 pounds Pork Belly, Derind, 9-13# are required to produce one pouch of 150 bacon slices. This 
allowance factor remains fixed throughout the life of the contract unless a Government authorized change is made to 
the contract which affects this allowance. 
 
    (e)  Adjustments shall be calculated as follows (rounded to 2 decimal places): 
 
        (1)  Compute the Adjusting Unit Price and the Base Unit Price. 
 
        (2)  Adjusting Unit Price – Base Unit Price = Market Price Change (+ or -). 
 
        (3)  Market Price Change X Allowance Factor = Contract Unit Price Adjustment (+ or -). 
 
        (4)  The adjusted unit price(s) for each delivery order shall be determined by increasing or decreasing (as 
appropriate) the original contract unit price (s) by the contract unit price adjustment. 
 
   (f)  Price adjustments pursuant to this clause shall be made by contract modification showing the calculations used 
to derive the adjusted contract unit prices. 
 
    (g)  Payment on this contract shall be at the current contract price pending issuance of an adjusting 
modification. 
 
    (h)  Any pricing actions pursuant to the CHANGES clause or other provisions of the contract will be priced as 
though there were no provisions for economic price adjustment. 
 
    (i)  No adjustment will be made under this clause unless the total change in the contract amount is $500.00 or 
more. 
 
    (j)  The total increase in any contract unit price shall not exceed 30%.   If at any time during the term of the 
contract, a proposed economic price adjustment will exceed this ceiling, either party may cancel the contract 
effective 60 days after receipt of written notice of the cancellation. There is no percentage limit on downward 
adjustments under this clause. 
 
    (k)  In the event (i) any applicable market price indicator is discontinued or its method of derivation is altered 
substantially or (ii) the Contracting Officer determines that the market price indicator consistently and 
substantially fails to reflect market conditions, the parties shall mutually agree upon an appropriate and comparable 
substitute and the contract shall be modified to reflect such substitute effective on the date the indicator was 
discontinued, altered, or began to consistently and substantially fail to reflect market conditions. If the parties 
fail to agree on an  
appropriate substitute, the matter shall be resolved in accordance with the DISPUTES clause of the contract. 
 
    (l)  The Contractor shall certify on the final invoice that amounts invoiced under this contract reflect all 
decreases required by this clause. 
 
(End of Clause) 
 
4.Insert the following clauses into subject solicitation:  
 
52.204-24   Representation Regarding Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment. 



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PAGE 3 OF 5 PAGES
SPE3S120R0006 - 0004

 
As prescribed in 4.2105(a), insert the following provision: 
REPRESENTATION REGARDING CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT (AUG 2020) 
The Offeror shall not complete the representation at paragraph (d)(1) of this provision if the Offeror has represented 
that it “does not provide covered telecommunications equipment or services as a part of its offered products or 
services to the Government in the performance of any contract, subcontract, or other contractual instrument” in the 
provision at 52.204-26, Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services—Representation, or in paragraph (v) of the 
provision at 52.212-3, Offeror Representations and Certifications-Commercial Items. 
(a) Definitions. As used in this provision- 
Backhaul, covered telecommunications equipment or services, critical technology, interconnection arrangements, 
reasonable inquiry, roaming, and substantial or essential component have the meanings provided in the clause 
52.204-25, Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment. 
(b) Prohibition. (1) Section 889(a)(1)(A) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 
2019 (Pub. L. 115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on or after August 13, 2019, from procuring or 
obtaining, or extending or renewing a contract to procure or obtain, any equipment, system, or service that uses 
covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical 
technology as part of any system. Nothing in the prohibition shall be construed to— 
(i) Prohibit the head of an executive agency from procuring with an entity to provide a service that connects to the 
facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or 
(ii) Cover telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or cannot permit visibility 
into any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise handles. 
(2) Section 889(a)(1)(B) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 
115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on or after August 13, 2020, from entering into a contract or 
extending or renewing a contract with an entity that uses any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical 
technology as part of any system. This prohibition applies to the use of covered telecommunications equipment or 
services, regardless of whether that use is in performance of work under a Federal contract. Nothing in the 
prohibition shall be construed to— 
(i) Prohibit the head of an executive agency from procuring with an entity to provide a service that connects to the 
facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or 
(ii) Cover telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data traffic or cannot permit visibility 
into any user data or packets that such equipment transmits or otherwise handles. 
(c) Procedures. The Offeror shall review the list of excluded parties in the System for Award Management (SAM) 
(https://www.sam.gov) for entities excluded from receiving federal awards for “covered telecommunications equipment or 
services.” 
(d) Representations. The Offeror represents that— 
(1) It [] will, [] will not provide covered telecommunications equipment or services to the Government in the 
performance of any contract, subcontract or other contractual instrument resulting from this solicitation. The Offeror 
shall provide the additional disclosure information required at paragraph (e)(1) of this section if the Offeror 
responds “will” in paragraph (d)(1) of this section; and 
(2) After conducting a reasonable inquiry, for purposes of this representation, the Offeror represents that— 
It [] does, [] does not use covered telecommunications equipment or services, or use any equipment, system, or service 
that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services. The Offeror shall provide the additional disclosure 
information required at paragraph (e)(2) of this section if the Offeror responds “does” in paragraph (d)(2) of this 
section. 
(e) Disclosures. (1) Disclosure for the representation in paragraph (d)(1) of this provision. If the Offeror has 
responded “will” in the representation in paragraph (d)(1) of this provision, the Offeror shall provide the following 
information as part of the offer: 
(i) For covered equipment— 
(A) The entity that produced the covered telecommunications equipment (include entity name, unique entity identifier, 
CAGE code, and whether the entity was the original equipment manufacturer (OEM) or a distributor, if known); 
(B) A description of all covered telecommunications equipment offered (include brand; model number, such as OEM 
number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number; and item description, as applicable); and 
(C) Explanation of the proposed use of covered telecommunications equipment and any factors relevant to determining if 
such use would be permissible under the prohibition in paragraph (b)(1) of this provision. 
(ii) For covered services— 
(A) If the service is related to item maintenance: A description of all covered telecommunications services offered 
(include on the item being maintained: Brand; model number, such as OEM number, manufacturer part number, or 
wholesaler number; and item description, as applicable); or 
(B) If not associated with maintenance, the Product Service Code (PSC) of the service being provided; and explanation 
of the proposed use of covered telecommunications services and any factors relevant to determining if such use would 
be permissible under the prohibition in paragraph (b)(1) of this provision. 
(2) Disclosure for the representation in paragraph (d)(2) of this provision. If the Offeror has responded “does” in 
the representation in paragraph (d)(2) of this provision, the Offeror shall provide the following information as part 
of the offer: 
(i) For covered equipment— 
(A) The entity that produced the covered telecommunications equipment (include entity name, unique entity identifier, 
CAGE code, and whether the entity was the OEM or a distributor, if known); 
(B) A description of all covered telecommunications equipment offered (include brand; model number, such as OEM 
number, manufacturer part number, or wholesaler number; and item description, as applicable); and 
(C) Explanation of the proposed use of covered telecommunications equipment and any factors relevant to determining if 
such use would be permissible under the prohibition in paragraph (b)(2) of this provision. 
(ii) For covered services— 
(A) If the service is related to item maintenance: A description of all covered telecommunications services offered 
(include on the item being maintained: Brand; model number, such as OEM number, manufacturer part number, or 
wholesaler number; and item description, as applicable); or 
(B) If not associated with maintenance, the PSC of the service being provided; and explanation of the proposed use of 
covered telecommunications services and any factors relevant to determining if such use would be permissible under the 
prohibition in paragraph (b)(2) of this provision. 
(End of provision) 



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

PAGE 4 OF 5 PAGES
SPE3S120R0006 - 0004

 
 
5. 5. Delete clause 52.204-25, which is incorporated by reference on page 62 and replace with updated full text clause 
below. 
 
52.204-25   Prohibition on Contracting for Certain Telecommunications and Video Surveillance Services or Equipment. 
*   *   *   *   * 
PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING FOR CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT (AUG 2020) 
(a) *  *  * 
Backhaul means intermediate links between the core network, or backbone network, and the small subnetworks at the edge 
of the network (e.g., connecting cell phones/towers to the core telephone network). Backhaul can be wireless (e.g., 
microwave) or wired (e.g., fiber optic, coaxial cable, Ethernet). 
*   *   *   *   * 
Interconnection arrangements means arrangements governing the physical connection of two or more networks to allow the 
use of another's network to hand off traffic where it is ultimately delivered (e.g., connection of a customer of 
telephone provider A to a customer of telephone company B) or sharing data and other information resources. 
Reasonable inquiry means an inquiry designed to uncover any information in the entity's possession about the identity 
of the producer or provider of covered telecommunications equipment or services used by the entity that excludes the 
need to include an internal or third-party audit. 
Roaming means cellular communications services (e.g., voice, video, data) received from a visited network when unable 
to connect to the facilities of the home network either because signal coverage is too weak or because traffic is too 
high. 
*   *   *   *   * 
(b) Prohibition. (1) Section 889(a)(1)(A) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 
2019 (Pub. L. 115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on or after August 13, 2019, from procuring or 
obtaining, or extending or renewing a contract to procure or obtain, any equipment, system, or service that uses 
covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical 
technology as part of any system. The Contractor is prohibited from providing to the Government any equipment, system, 
or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any 
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, unless an exception at paragraph (c) of this clause applies 
or the covered telecommunication equipment or services are covered by a waiver described in FAR 4.2104. 
(2) Section 889(a)(1)(B) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 
115-232) prohibits the head of an executive agency on or after August 13, 2020, from entering into a contract, or 
extending or renewing a contract, with an entity that uses any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical 
technology as part of any system, unless an exception at paragraph (c) of this clause applies or the covered 
telecommunication equipment or services are covered by a waiver described in FAR 4.2104. This prohibition applies to 
the use of covered telecommunications equipment or services, regardless of whether that use is in performance of work 
under a Federal contract. 
*   *   *   *   * 
 
All other terms, conditions, and requirements of the solicitation remain the same.



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 5 OF 5 PAGES
SPE3S120R0006 - 0004

 

Attachments

List of Attachments

File Name Description
ATTACH__ LOI for Inspection of 

Pouched Bacon Water 
Activity Signed.pdf




